materials
Article
Influence of Ammonium Polyphosphate/Lignin Ratio
on Thermal and Fire Behavior of Biobased
Thermoplastic: The Case of Polyamide 11
Aurélie Cayla 1 , François Rault 1 , Stéphane Giraud 1,* , Fabien Salaün 1 ,
Rodolphe Sonnier 2 and Loïc Dumazert 2
1 ENSAIT, GEMTEX—Laboratoire de Génie et Matériaux Textiles, F-59000 Lille, France;

(lignin and/or ammonium polyphosphate). In order to obtain homogeneous pellets, each premix
was extruded in a co-rotating, intermeshing twin screw extruder Thermo Haake (diameter of screw
= 16 mm, L/D ratio = 25) from Thermo Fisher Scientific (Waltham, MA, USA). The rotating speed
was maintained at 100 rpm. The five heating zones of the extruder were set at temperatures 170,
190, 200, 220, and 220 ◦C respectively to keep the highest fluidity without damaging the components.
The different formulations extruded (with or without fillers) were then cooled under ambient air
and pelletized. The pellets obtained for each formulation were transformed in plates of 100 × 13 × 3
mm3 (for UL94 tests) using a heat press from Dolouets (Soustons, France) at 220 ◦C under 50 bars.
Table 1. Blend formulations: kraft lignin (KL)-ammonium polyphosphate (AP) powder mix
and polyamide 11 (PA) composites.
Sample PA (wt. %) KL (wt. %) AP (wt. %)
KL25-AP75 - 25 75
KL33-AP67 - 33 67
KL50-AP50 - 50 50
PA100 100 - -
PA80-KL20 80 20 -
PA80-AP20 80 - 20
PA80-KL05-AP15 80 5 15
PA80-KL07-AP13 80 7 13
PA80-KL10-AP10 80 10 10
2.3. Thermal Decomposition
Thermogravimetric analyses were performed using a TA instruments thermal analyzer model
number 2050 (New Castle, DE, USA) to study the thermal stability of blends. The sample of 6 ± 1 mg
was placed in an open platinum crucible, and an empty platinum crucible was used as the reference.